

No. 23-1111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLENN LAIRD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED TEACHERS LOS ANGELES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

IRA L. GOTTLIEB

LISA C. DEMIDOVICH

LUKE TAYLOR

BUSH GOTTLIEB, a Law Corp.

801 N. Brand Blvd., # 950

Glendale, CA 91203

SCOTT A. KRONLAND

Counsel of Record

EMANUEL WADDELL

ALTSHULER BERZON LLP

177 Post Street, #300

San Francisco, CA 94108

(415) 421-7151

skronland@altber.com

Counsel for Respondent United Teachers Los Angeles

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4
A. Background.....4
B. Proceedings below6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION8
I. Petitioner’s first question presented was
not addressed below and is not worthy of
this Court’s review.....9
II. The state action issue is not worthy of this
Court’s review..... 13
CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	16
<i>Alaska v. Alaska State Emps.</i> <i>Ass’n/AFSCME Loc. 52, AFL-CIO</i> , No. 23-179, 144 S. Ct. 682 (2024).....	12
<i>Anderson v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Loc.</i> <i>503</i> , No. 21-609, 142 S. Ct. 764 (2022).....	13
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2795 (2021)	1, 10, 11, 14
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , No. 20-1120, 141 S. Ct. 2795 (2021).....	13
<i>Bennett v. AFSCME, Council 31, AFL-CIO</i> , No. 20-1603, 142 S. Ct. 424 (2021).....	13
<i>Bennett v. Council 31 of the AFSCME, AFL-</i> <i>CIO</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 424 (2021)	11
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	18

<i>Burns v. Sch. Serv. Emps. Union Loc. 284</i> , 75 F.4th 857 (8th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 814 (2024)	1, 11
<i>Chicago Tchrs. Union, Loc. No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	16
<i>Cooley v. Cal. Statewide Law Enf't Ass'n</i> , No. 22-216, 143 S. Ct. 405 (2022).....	12
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline & S.S. Clerks</i> , <i>Freight Handlers, Exp. & Station Emps.</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	16
<i>Fischer v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 842 F. App'x 741 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 426 (2021)	11
<i>Fischer v. Murphy</i> , No. 20-1751, 142 S. Ct. 426 (2021).....	13
<i>Grossman v. Hawaii Gov't Emps. Ass'n</i> , No. 21-597, 142 S. Ct. 591 (2021).....	13
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	16
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 423 (2021)	11
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , No. 20-1606, 142 S. Ct. 423 (2021).....	13
<i>Hoekman v. Educ. Minn.</i> , 41 F.4th 969 (8th Cir. 2022).....	11, 14, 15, 20

<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council</i> 31, 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	2, 12, 16
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,</i> 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019)	15, 16
<i>Jarrett v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Loc. 503,</i> No. 23-272, 144 S. Ct. 494 (2023).....	18
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Intern. Union, Loc.</i> <i>1000,</i> 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	16
<i>Lindke v. Freed,</i> 601 U.S. 187 (2024)	13, 14, 21
<i>Little v. Ohio Ass’n of Pub. Sch. Emps.,</i> 88 F.4th 1176 (6th Cir. 2023).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Lugar v. Edmundson Oil Co.,</i> 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	14, 18, 21
<i>Lutter v. JNESO,</i> 86 F.4th 111 (3d Cir. 2023)	12, 16
<i>O’Callaghan v. Drake,</i> No. 22-219, 143 S. Ct. 2431 (2023).....	12
<i>Oliver v. SEIU Loc. 668,</i> 830 F. App’x 76 (3d Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Polk v. Yee,</i> No. 22-213, 143 S. Ct. 405 (2022).....	12

<i>Ramon Baro v. Lake Cnty. Fed’n of Tchrs.</i> <i>Loc. 504,</i> 57 F.4th 582 (7th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2614 (2023)	11
<i>Ramon Baro v. Lake Cnty. Fed’n of Tchrs.</i> <i>Loc. 504,</i> No. 22-1096, 143 S. Ct. 2614 (2023).....	12
<i>Savas v. Cal. Statewide Law Enf’t Ass’n,</i> No. 22-212, 143 S. Ct. 2430 (2023).....	12
<i>Screws v. United States,</i> 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	21
<i>Smith v. Bieker,</i> No. 21-639, 142 S. Ct. 593 (2021).....	13
<i>Troesch v. Chicago Tchrs. Union,</i> No. 20-1786, 142 S. Ct. 425 (2021).....	13
<i>United States v. Classic,</i> 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	21
<i>Wheatley v. N.Y. State United Tchrs.,</i> 80 F.4th 386 (2d Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Wolf v. UPTE-CWA 9119,</i> No. 21-612, 142 S. Ct. 591 (2021).....	13
<i>Woods v. Alaska State Emps. Ass’n,</i> No. 21-615, 142 S. Ct. 1110 (2022).....	12
<i>Wright v. SEIU Loc. 503,</i> 48 F.4th 1112 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 749 (2023)	14, 16, 17

Yates v. Hillsboro Unified Sch. Dist.,
No. 21-992, 142 S. Ct. 1230 (2022)..... 12

Constitution and Statutes

First Amendment..... 1, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11

Fourteenth Amendment 13, 14

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13,
14, 15, 16, 20, 21

Cal. Educ. Code

§ 45060(a)..... 4, 10
§ 45060(c) 4, 10, 19
§ 45060(e)..... 4, 19
§ 45060(f) 20

Cal. Gov’t Code

§ 3541.3(i)..... 5
§ 3543 4
§3543.5 4
§3543.6(b)..... 4

Other Authorities

5 Witkin, Summary of California Law, Torts
(11th Ed. 2024) 20

News Release, Bureau of Labor Statistics,
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Union Members—
2023 (Jan. 23, 2024), Table 3, available
at
[https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/uni
on2.pdf](https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/union2.pdf) (last visited July 2, 2024)..... 18
